

CNR No. DLNT01-009986-2025
CR Rev No. 168/2025
Tarun Kumar
Vs.
Inderjeet Singh Chawla
Through Lr Amarpreet Singh Chawla

26.11.2025

File taken up today as 25.11.2025 was declared holiday vide Notification No. Endst. No. I-52/I-G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 24.11.2025 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present : Ms. Sagrika Wadha, Ld. counsel for the revisionist
(through VC).

None for the respondent.

The Ld. Counsel for the revisionist submits that arguments had already been concluded before my Ld. Predecessor and the matter was listed for orders today. However, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in case titled B.D. Sharma V. State of NCT of Delhi & Anr. bearing Crl. Rev. P. No. 684/2024 decided on 15.07.2025 has directed that in all cases where a Presiding Officer is transferred and has reserved judgment / orders prior to relinquishing charge then such presiding officer is duty bound to pronounce judgment / order in all such matters on the date already fixed or within 2-3 weeks from date of their transfer.

Ld. counsel for the revisionist further submits that arguments in the present revision petition have already been adduced before the Ld. Predecessor of this court and she will move appropriate transfer petition before the Hon'ble High Court

of Delhi for transfer of the present petition to court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West, Rohini, Delhi where the Ld. Predecessor is presently posted.

Put up for further proceedings, on 16.01.2026.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
26.11.2025 (d)